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 13/00395/REG3 Erection of four semi-detached bungalows – Land adjacent 
87 Leighton Road, Corby 

Background 
This proposal relates to an area of land adjacent to Leighton Road Corby, directly opposite 
Daniell Walk and close to the junction with Gainsborough Road.   

Currently the land is an area of green space but has previously been developed. There are 
a couple of small trees located at the northern end of the site but in the main the site is 
currently grassed. The site is rectangular in shape and extends to approximately 0.1 
hectares, with a fall of 2.2 metres across the site from north to south. 

Access to the site is from Leighton Road.  The surrounding area is characterised 
predominantly by residential properties with three storey flats to the east; two-storey 
terraced houses to the west; and two-storey properties to the north which have integral 
garages at ground-floor level.  To the south of the site there is a small, single storey 
precinct of shops. 

There is a history of applications at this site in recent years and outline planning permission 
was granted by Committee in 2009 for 8 two-storey, two bedroom terraced houses. 

Description 
This is a detailed proposal for the erection of four semi-detached bungalows. 

Relevant Site History 
08/00223/OUT – Residential development of 20 flats on land adjacent to Leighton Road, 
Corby – Application Withdrawn 
08/00382/OUT – Residential development on land adjacent to Leighton Road of 14 two-
bedroom flats – Application Withdrawn 
09/00050/OUT – Proposed development of 8 terraced houses – Application Permitted 22nd 
April 2009 
11/00359/REG3 - Residential development of 7 houses and 1 bungalow, at land adjacent to 
87 Leighton Road - Application Withdrawn 

Policies 
Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy 
Saved Policy P1 (E) of the Corby Borough Local Plan 

Consultation 

• Environmental Health – No comments received to date. 
• Housing Strategy – It meets with both strategic and community needs. 
• Highway Authority – No comments received to date. 
• Hazel Leys Tenants & Residents Association – No comments received to date. 
• Crime Prevention Design Advisor – Northamptonshire Police liaised with the architect 

on this development, the layout and boundary treatment being agreed to be the most 
suitable format for the site designated. The applicant should however be strongly 
advised to also ensure the physical security specification of the dwellings meet the 
‘Secured by Design’ criteria. ‘Secured by Design’ is considered to be a minimum for 
standard for safety and security. We welcome the opportunity to work with the 
applicant to achieve this aim and encourage ongoing consultation regarding the 
appropriate security measures to be incorporated.   

 Advertisement/Representations 
1. Site Notice – A site notice was posted on a lamp post to front of the site on 14th January 

2014 
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2. Public Notice (ET) – N/A 
3. Neighbour Notification –  

• 142, 144, 146, 148, 150, 152, 176-178, 180, 182, 184, 186, 188 Gainsborough 
Road 

• 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 Gainsborough Court 
• 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 Daniell Walk 
• 81, 83, 85, 87 Leighton Road 
• 1, 3 Dobson Walk 

4. Summary of Representations – None received to date. 
Report 
Introduction 

This is a detailed application for 4 no. semi-detached two-bedroom bungalows at land off 
Leighton Road in the Hazel Leys area of Corby. 

The principle of development at the site was established through the grant of planning 
permission for 8 terraced properties back in 2009. The site was formerly occupied by a 
development of flats but this was demolished in the 1990s.  

Currently, the land makes little contribution to the overall character of the area and has 
limited value as public open space.  It is an unallocated site and there is significant green 
space to the south of the site off Gainsborough Road.  

Design, Layout, Scale and Massing 

It is proposed to construct 4 no. bungalows laid out in two semi-detached pairs. The blocks 
are positioned ‘side-on’ to the Leighton Road frontage. The proposed scheme will utilise the 
Leighton Road frontage for its vehicular and pedestrian access to the proposed dwellings, 
with surface car parking proposed within the curtilage of the site, close to the western 
boundary. 

This Council has received funding to deliver ‘Zero Energy Bill Homes’. The proposal will 
designed to ensure that, from day one and through the life of the buildings, they are able to 
generate enough energy for zero or very low energy bills. This obviously has an implication 
on how the bungalows are designed.  

The proposed design of the bungalows is contemporary in nature with the key feature of 
design being large mono-pitch roofs with smaller lean to projections at opposing angles. 
The angles, orientation and area of the roofing will ensure maximum levels of solar gain.  

In terms of internal accommodation each unit is designed with 2 bedrooms, bathroom, 
kitchen, dining and living area. Each property will have it own outdoor amenity space to the 
rear varying between 6 metres and 8 metres in depth. One parking space is allocated for 
each property.  

In regards to materials the proposal is for warm red facing brick with timber boarding; 
re/brown interlocking roof tiles with PV-T panels set in to the roof; and UPVC windows. In 
regards to the boundary treatments it is proposed to have close boarded fencing to the rear 
of the properties at 1.8 metre high; 0.9 metre picket fence to the fronts; and 0.6 metre high 
metal railing adjacent to the footpath to the east of the site. 

 It is considered that this contemporary design of the bungalows at this site will harmonise 
with the character of the area, which comprises of a wide mix of architectural styles. 
Overall, the design, layout, scale and massing of the dwellings as proposed is considered 
to be acceptable.  The design and appearance of the properties is considered to be 
attractive. 

Landscaping 

There is limited amount of vegetation at the site at present. The site is predominantly 
grassed with a small number of trees to the north of the site and a single tree on the 
western boundary. The trees have very limited amenity value however are proposed to be 
retained.  The proposals include drawings showing landscaping but do not provide details 
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of the species proposed to be planted. A condition is therefore proposed for a landscaping 
scheme to submitted. 

The proposal shows landscaping to the front of the properties and adjacent to Leighton 
Road and the footpath the east of the site. The proposed rear gardens will also be 
landscaped. The landscaping would provide a welcome visual break between the hard 
surfaced footpaths and driveways, and would look attractive in the street scene. Overall, the 
level and type of landscaping as proposed is considered to be acceptable. 

Parking and Traffic implications 

The main road fronting the site is Leighton Road, which runs north to south.  It is proposed 
to provide vehicle access with two vehicle crossover points.  No changes are proposed to 
the existing turning head at the end of the road.  

As proposed, there would be a total of 4 parking spaces providing a ratio of 1 dedicated 
parking space per property which is considered to be reasonable given the modest size of 
the dwellings. 

The site is located near to shops and services, within walking distance from the town centre 
and a frequent bus service operates along Gainsborough Road to the south of the site. 

The highway Authority has not raised any objections or concerns about the current 
application therefore the proposal is considered acceptable from a highway safety point of 
view. 

Residential Amenity 

The proposed dwellings would have a side-on relationship with nearby properties at Daniell 
Walk, Leighton Road and Gainsborough Road.  The proposal is for bungalows therefore all 
windows are at ground floor level. 

It is considered that there would be an acceptable relationship between the proposed 
bungalows and the surrounding properties in terms of loss of privacy, and impact on light. 

The new properties would benefit from amenity space to the rear in the form of gardens, 
which would be modestly, but reasonably sized given that they relate to two bedroom 
dwellings.  There would be dedicated parking for each of the houses, and space to store 
wheeled bins to the front. 

Overall the impact on residential amenity, in terms of the existing dwellings and for the new 
properties is considered to be acceptable. 

Conclusions 
The principal of constructing 4 no. two bedroom bungalows will represent development 
which is acceptable in terms of its design, layout, scale and massing, which would not be to 
the detriment of residential amenity or highway safety. As such the application accords with 
planning policies and is considered to be acceptable. 

Recommendation:   
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. The precise details of wall and roofing materials to be used as part of this development 
shall be agreed with the Local Planning Authority prior to the construction of the 
dwellings commencing.  Development shall only take place in accordance with the 
approved details.   

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to accord with Policy 13 of the North 
Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy 

3. The areas shown for parking on the approved plans shall be laid out and surfaced to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the properties are occupied and shall 
be permanently set aside and reserved for the purpose. 
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 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy 13 of the North 
Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

4. The site shall be landscaped and planted with trees and shrubs in accordance with a 
scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall be implemented concurrently with the development, shall be completed 
not later than the first planting season following the substantial completion of the 
development. Any trees and shrubs removed, dying, being severely damaged or 
becoming seriously diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced by trees and 
shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted or other 
species as may be agreed. 

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and biodiversity in accordance with Policy 13 of 
the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

5. If, during development, contamination not previously considered is identified, then the 
Local Planning Authority shall be notified immediately and no further work shall be 
carried out until a method statement detailing a scheme for dealing with the suspect 
contamination has been submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason:  To take account of any contamination that has not previously been considered. 

6. Precise details of all boundary treatments shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority before development commences and the development shall 
only proceed in accordance with such details. 

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 13 of the North 
Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

7. This approval relates to the following plans: 

• 888-001-P1 – Location Plan and Site Survey 

• 888-002-P2 – Site Plan and Street Elevation 

• 888-003-P1 – Elevations and Section 

• 888-004-P2 - Perspective 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Note to Applicant: 
1. It is advised that you contact the Crime Prevention Design Advisor on Tel: 03000 111 

222 (Extension 4610) prior to the commencement of development to discuss ways in 
which ‘Secured by Design’ criteria can be achieved within this development.                                           

Reasons for Approval:  
Subject to the conditions attached to this permission, the proposal to construct 4 no. two 
bedroom bungalows at Leighton Road is considered to represent an acceptable form of 
development.  The proposed development would be of an acceptable design, massing, 
scale and layout, would be acceptable in terms of residential amenity and would not 
prejudice highway safety. The development is therefore in accordance with Policy 13 of the 
North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy and Saved Policy P1(E) of the Corby 
Borough Local Plan. 

STATEMENT OF APPLICANT INVOLVEMENT: 
During the application process, the proposal raised no significant planning concerns which 
would have required further involvement of the applicant or their agent. 

Officer to Contact:  
Mitesh Rathod  
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